
 

  
 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 14 November 2023 at 1.30 pm 
 
Microsft Teams 

 
 
Susan Richardson (Chair) 
  
 
Julia Armstrong Cllr Carol Clark 
Helen Danby Cllr Lisa Evans 
Lesley Graham Helen Gregory 
Richard Henderson Emma Higgins 
Claire Humble Tristan Keates 
David Leane Michael Little 
Andrew McClurg Lindsay Oyston 
Ryan Powner Lester Russell 
Louise Spellman Edwin Squire 
Judith Stanyard Andrea Swift 
Caroline Thomas Graham Waller 
Colin Wilkinson Kay Wilkinson 
Andy Bryson Eddie Huntington 
Joanne Mills Elaine Redding 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

3   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 
October 2023   
To Follow 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

4   Matters Arising 
 

 
 

5   Delegation De Delegation Report 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 
 

6   High Needs Update Report 
 

(Pages 23 - 30) 
 

7   Schools Funding Consultation 
 

(Pages 31 - 42) 
 

8   Any Other Business 
 

 
 

9   Date & Time of Next Meeting, 16 January 2024 
 

 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Page 2



  
 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Katie Gallagher on e mail Katie.Gallagher@stockton.gov.uk on email 
Katie.Gallagher@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 3



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s
[...]
TING 

HELD ON 10th OCTOBER 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Primary Maintained School Headteacher:  Mrs H Gregory 
 
Primary Academy Headteacher: Mrs J Armstrong 
 
Primary School Governor Representatives: Ms K Wilkinson and Mr R Powner 
 
Secondary Maintained Headteacher: Mr R Henderson 
 
Secondary Academy Headteachers: Mrs C Humble and Mrs K Riley (Substitute for Mrs L 
Spellman) 
 
Secondary School Governor Representative: Mr C Wilkinson 
 
Special School Representative: Mr M Little 
 
14-19 Representative: Mrs L Graham 
 
Trade Union Representative: Mr L Russell (Chair) 
 
LA Representative: Councillor C Clark 
 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative: Mr T Keates 
 
Observers:  Councillor L Evans 
  Mrs H Dalby 
   
OFFICIALS:  Mr A Bryson – Chief Accountant 
           Mr G Waller – Senior Accountant 
           Miss K Gallagher - Secretary to the Forum 
  Mrs J Mills – SEND 
  Mrs V Housley – Education Improvement Service (Substitute for Mr E 

 Huntington) 
  Mrs E Redding – Interim Director of Childrens Services 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mrs L Spellman, Mr E Squire, Mr E 

Huntington, Mrs L Oyston, Mrs S Richardson, Mr A McClurg, Mrs A Swift and Mrs J 
Stanyard. 

 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Members were invited to declare any personal or business interests they may have in 
any item included on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING – 27th JUNE 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 be approved. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



                   Action 

2 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING  
 
 4.1 High Needs Funding 
 
  It had been reported that Mrs J Mills would discuss High Needs funding further 

 at the November 2023 meeting, in line with the submission of the High Needs 
 Funding report.  

 
At this juncture, it had been agreed that Mrs E Redding, Interim Director of Children Services, 
would provide an update. 
 
 INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDRENS SERVICES UPDATE 
 
 Mrs E Redding explained that she had commenced her position in July 2023 and her 

focus was moving forward in a clear direction of travel away from the requires 
improvement judgement, which children’s services currently holds.  

 
 It was reported that the Leadership team were reviewing the ‘new normal’ following the 

covid 19 pandemic and the potential increased vulnerabilities. With reference to 
education there were concerns regarding attainment gaps, which were above national 
figures and an increase in permanent exclusions and elective home education. An 
appreciative enquiry approach had been adopted to look at these areas. 

 
Mrs H Dalby joined the meeting. 
 
 It had been reported that the appreciative enquiry would be a collaborative approach 

and members of school’s forum were invited to participate.  
 
 With regard to SEND, it had been reported that there would be a review of the current 

banding system. This would link to complexities and the current SEND reforms. Mrs J 
Mills leads on the reform pilot and would provide an update at the next meeting. In 
addition, it had been identified that there was a need for a different approach to look at 
allocation, approach, funding, and interventions of EHCP’s. This would also be in line 
with changes in Early Years for 2025.  

 
 Schools’ Forum members were informed that any new approach would need to be 

sustainable, and the focus would be that the lived experience for children to ensure that 
this would not be lost in the process. Schools’ Forum members were asked to 
participate within the banding review.  

 
Mr T Keates joined the meeting. 
  
 It was agreed that Schools Forum members would participate within the proposed 

groups. With the following members forming part of the working party.  
 

• Mrs H Gregory 

• Mr M Little 

• Mr R Henderson 

• Mrs J Armstrong 

• Mr R Powner 

• Mrs C Humble 

• Mr A Bryson 

• Mr 
[...]
4k 
 each)). 

 
 RESOLVED that the Budget Monitoring Report be received and noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6.         SCHOOLS FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2024/25 
 

 A copy of the Schools Funding Arrangements for 2024/25 report had been presented 
 prior to the meeting for consideration. The Chair reported that there had been an 
 amended report issued due to a technical error by the DfE. The error was due to 
 incorrect processing of pupil numbers in the initial calculations. This error meant that 
 the overall cost of the schools NFF was underestimated, and incorrect factor values 
 were published in July. 
 

 Mr A Bryson reported that the paper was intended to inform the Schools Forum of the 
 latest information regarding the 2024/25 national funding formula (NFF) for schools and 
 High Needs which was published by the DfE in July 2023 but updated in October 2023 
 following the technical error being discovered. 
 
 A formal consultation would be undertaken follow the meeting to ascertain schools 
 views. The results of this would be reported at the next meeting.  
 
Mrs L Graham withdrew from the meeting. 
 
7. DELEGATION/DE-DELEGATION 2024/25 
 
 Mr A Bryson reported that the funding for de-delegated services must be  allocated 
 through the formula but can be passed back, or de-delegated for maintained primary 
 and secondary schools with school forum approval. It had been proposed by the local 
 authority to de-delegate all of the areas covered within the previously circulated report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A Bryson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



                   Action 

4 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

 
 It was proposed by the Local Authority that the decision be deferred to the next 
 meeting to enable eligible voting members time to seek the views of their  respective 
 representative on the options open to them. It was agreed that this would be 
 undertaken by Mrs H Gregory, Headteacher of Durham Lane Primary School.  
 
 A copy of the letter from the Trade Unions supporting the de-delegation of facilities 
 time had also been circulated.  
 
 It had been noted that in the event of the proposal being rejected this would allow time 
 to plan for the transfer of budgets and responsibilities.  
 
 RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the next meeting.  
 

 
 
 
H Gregory 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

There were no further items of business. 
 

 

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of Schools Forum would be held on 14th November 
2023 at 1.30pm.  

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS 
FORUM 

 
14th NOVEMBER 2023 

 
DELEGATION – DEDELEGATION 2024/25 

SUMMARY 

1. Funding for de-delegated services must be allocated through the formula but can be passed 
back, or de-delegated for maintained primary and secondary schools with school forum 
approval.  
 

2. The authority is proposing the option of de-delegation (i.e. central management) for all of 
the areas covered in this report for 2024/25. 
 

3. An equivalent paper was presented and discussed at the last Forum on 10th October so 
members were aware of voting at today’s meeting. Also in the event of any of the proposals 
being rejected this would allow time to plan for the transfer of budgets and responsibilities.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. That the eligible Schools Forum members representing maintained schools vote 

separately according to their sector on the proposals to de-delegate services set out in the 
report. 

 
DETAIL 

 
5. Under the government’s funding reforms there is an assumption of delegation for a number 

of budget areas which are currently held centrally for maintained schools and are delegated 
for academies. Maintained schools’ primary and secondary representatives on the 
Schools Forum can vote, by sector, to de-delegate these areas where it is proposed by 
the local authority. The outcome of the vote is binding for a
[...]
ontinue to 
purchase support through the SEMH offer. The offer includes strategic support, offers of 
Continuous Professional Development sessions and individual pupil and staff support. 
Other routes of support from this team can be accessed through One Point panels and/or 
EHCP panels for pupils who are undergoing statutory assessment or who have an EHCP 
 

16. Free school meals eligibility (1.1.4): This budget relates to the administration of the free 
school meal eligibility scheme currently undertaken by Customer Services. 
 

17. School Improvement Fund (1.6.7): The Government proceeded with reducing the local 
authority school improvement monitoring and brokering grant by 50% for financial year 
2022 to 2023, with full removal in financial year 2023 to 2024. Provision has been included 
in the School and Early Years Finance Regulations 2022 (England) to allow local authorities 
to deduct funding for local authorities’ core school improvement activities from maintained 
school budgets via the de-delegation process. The authority is requesting de-delegation 
(i.e. central management) for the school improvement functions for financial year 2024/25. 
The figure requested is the same as requested for financial year 2023-24 which was based 
on 50% of the final grant payment. 
 

18. National Copyright Licenses: The Secretary of State will continue to negotiate a number 
of licences on behalf of Local Authorities and “top-slice” LA DSG budgets to cover the cost. 
The 2024/25 figure will be provided by DFE as part of the DSG budget in December 2023 
(2023/24 £174k). The licences covered under this arrangement in 2024/25 will be:- 
 

 

Page 13



 

 4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
i. Copyright Licensing Agency (CLA)  
ii. School Printed Music License (SPML) 
iii. Newspaper Licensing Agency (NLA) 
iv. Education Recording Agency (ERA) 
v. Public Video Screening Licence (PVSL), managed by Filmbank 
vi. Motion Picture Licensing Company (MPLC) 
vii. P
[...]
7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=V2WPzQS4tJpD6SImuV184AlyNHaRdoY3xUUrNXg4hq4%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fnationaleducationunion&data=05%7C01%7CGraham.Waller%40stockton.gov.uk%7C24aca5d41b794476510708dbbddc6b4d%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638312526609294156%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=r5s3fFVDZ124SxjWG%2BYLn1ucma0KYF5DYX3uXEaLROk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.twitter.com%2F%40NEUnion&data=05%7C01%7CGraham.Waller%40stockton.gov.uk%7C24aca5d41b794476510708dbbddc6b4d%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638312526609294156%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=EQcoOISZB0PUOsavFDGzsszVV064WdGtwOtwjLD3Rck%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fneu.org.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CGraham.Waller%40stockton.gov.uk%7C24aca5d41b794476510708dbbddc6b4d%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638312526609137942%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uqVVMpOmfzTWFDBiFl6dQWJJEAfq%2B9d6ZmK2tDpF21I%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

REPORT TO 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
14 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
HIGH NEEDS UPDATE REPORT 

SUMMARY 

To provide Schools Forum with an update on the financial position for High Needs 
factoring in any recent funding announcements. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. It is recommended that Schools Forum notes the report. 
 
SPENDING PRESSURES 

 
2. The school budget outturn report which was presented to the Forum at the 

meeting on the 27th June 2023 showed that there was a net saving on 
D
[...]
 Budget Deficit / (Surplus) 3,513,653 3,057,224 2,404,467 1,153,019

-                          -                          -                        -                    

Total Funding

Out of Area Specialist placements in  Academies & Maintained Schools

SEN Support and Inclusion

Alternative Provision (Excluded / at risk of being excluded pupils)

Projection

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



   

   
   

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS 
FORUM 

 
14th NOVEMBER 2023 

 

Schools Funding Consultation Report 2024-25  

SUMMARY 

1. Dedicated School Grant (DSG) to Local Authorities is allocated in blocks. There 
are blocks of funding for Early Years, Schools, High Needs and Central School 
Services. The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) uses the national 
funding formula to calculate the blocks within the DSG that are allocated to local 
authorities. Local authorities currently have some flexibility in how this funding is 
allocated to schools, within the framework and constraints set out by the ESFA.  
 

2. Following reports to Schools Forum on 10th October 2023 a consultation exercise 
was undertaken on proposals for next year’s funding arrangements.  
 

3. This paper sets out the results of this recent local consultation with maintained 
schools and academies which covered preferences for the schools funding formula 
and a 0.5% transfer from the Schools to High Needs block for 2024/25. The 
schools forum should take into account the views of the schools responding before 
making their decision. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

4. Schools Forum is asked to support the proposals for the schools funding formula 
for 2024/25 (Q1-3) noting that:- 
 

• All Schools Forum members may vote on these proposals. 

• The local authority is required to consult with Schools Forum on the funding 
formula, however the local authority retains the final decision on the formula 
to be used. 

 
5. Schools Forum is asked to consider and vote on a proposal to transfer 0.5% (c 

£0.833m) from the schools block to the high needs block in 2024/25 (Q4) noting 
that:- 
 

• All Schools Forum members may vote on this proposal. 

• It is a Schools Forum decision on whether to accept this proposal. In the 
event that Schools Forum does not agree, the DfE are able to decide if the 
local authority requests this. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



   

   
   

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DETAIL 
 
6. The council recently held a consultation on school funding arrangements for 

2024/25. This took place between 11th October and 8th November. A copy of the 
consultation document issued to schools is attached at Appendix A to this report. 
 

7. It should be noted that the options regarding the schools funding formula within the 
consultation have been calculated based on October 2022 pupil data, which was 
the basis for the indicative funding published by the ESFA for consultation 
purposes. The final local authority allocations are due to be confirmed in 
December 2023 taking into account October 2023 pupil data. 

 
8. The proposals in this report regarding the Schools Funding formula may therefore 

be subject to change. A Schools Forum meeting has been arranged for 16th 
January 2024, where the full final proposals will be confirmed prior to submission to 
ESFA on 22nd January 2024. 
 

Summary of the Consultation Responses 
 

9. Of the 78 schools consulted with, 28 responses were received (compared to 35 in 
the previous year). The responses include a block of 11 votes from one Academy 
Trust and a block of 4 votes from another. 
 

10. The breakdown of the 28 responses (which is a 36% response rate) is as shown in 
the table below:- 
 

LA Primary 6 

LA Secondary 0 

Primary Academy 16 

Secondary Academy 3 

AP /  Special Academy 3 

TOTAL 28 

 
11. Further detail on each of the proposals and consultation responses are provided 

below. A log of consultation response comments are set out in Appendix B. 
 

12. The first three questions related to the Schools Funding formula and are 
considered together. 

 
Question 1 - Do you agree, funding permitting, to increase the formula 

factors in line with the NFF? This includes the now mandatory split sites 

factor). This is an increase of 1.4% to the formula's core factors (plus lump 

sum), except for the PFI factor increasing in line with the RPIX measure of 

inflation to reflect the use of RPIX in PFI contracts. 

Question 2  - The Council seeks your views on whether you agree with the 

proposal to set the MFG at the maximum of plus 0.5%, assuming the level of 

funding permits this?   

Page 32



   

   
   

 3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Question 3 - Do you agree to adjust the Basic Entitlement AWPU if funding 

allocated to the LA is greater than that needed to fulfil the National Funding 

Formula? 

13. The council is required to apply a funding formula in order to allocate schools block 
funding to schools. The ESFA sets a range of factors we are able to use in the 
formula. Within each of these factors there are also certain restrictions that can 
apply; for example the application of minimum per pupil funding levels. 

 
Consultation Responses 
 

14.  With the exception of 1 return, which had no views all remaining responses fully 
supported the proposals in Questions 1 to 3. 

• Q1 - 28 Responded Yes 

• Q2 - 28 Responded Yes,  

• Q3 - 27 Responded Yes, 1 No Views 
 

15. Schools Forum is asked to support the proposals for the schools funding formula 
for 2024/25 noting that:- 
 

a. All Schools Forum members may vote on this proposal. 
b. The local authority is required to consult with Schools Forum on the funding 

formula, however the local authority retains the final decision on the formula 
to be used. 

 
Question 4 - Do you support the transfer of 0.5% (estimated at £833k) from 

the Schools Block to High Needs Block in 2024/25? 

16. The council consulted on a 0.5% (£0.833m) transfer from the schools block to the 
High Needs block. Information was provided to schools on the background to the 
proposal as part of the consultation document.  
 

17. The full consultation document is attached at Appendix A to this report, but in 
summary the key points are: 
 

a. The ESFA expects most movements from schools block will be due to 
pressures on high needs budgets. 

b. The High Needs block in Stockton, in common with many around the 
country, is under considerable pressure due to increasing demands. 

c. At the end of the 2022/23 financial year the deficit against the Dedicated 
School Grant (DSG) was £3.865m. 

d. The DfE have announced that the High Needs NFF for 2024/25 will also 
have the same factors as at present, with £440 million of additional funding 
nationally. However, the Government’s High Needs budget announcements 
only refer to one year’s funding for 2024/25 and look no further ahead. 

e. Deficits on High Needs can only be recovered from DSG grant without 
Secretary of State approval to fund from other sources. 

f. Local authorities will continue to be able to transfer up to 0.5% of their 
Schools Block to the high needs block of the DSG, with schools forum 

Page 33



   

   
   

 4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

approval. A disapplication will be required to the Secretary of State for 
transfers above 0.5%, or any amount without schools forum approval. 

g. The requested transfer is the same level as that requested and approved for 
the current year 0.5% (2023/24 = £0.795m). 
 

Consultation Responses 
 

18. Of the 28 responses received 13 (46%) supported the proposal, 15 (54%) did 
not. From the 13 that supported the proposal, 7 of the respondents were from 
Academy Trusts with the remainder from Maintained Schools. From the 15 
responses that did not support the proposal. All 15 were from Academy Trusts 
(including a group response of 11 replies from Bishops Hogarth and a group 
response of 4 replies from Prince Regent Street Trust). 
 

Yes No Total

Academy 7 15 22

Maintained 6 0 6

13 15 28  
 

19. As noted above 11 of the responses were from the academy trust with the most 
schools within the borough. If this group response was not included within the 
results above 13 (76%) of the respondents would have supported the proposal with 
4 (24%) not supporting it.  

 

Excluding Bishops Hogarth Yes No Total

Academy 7 4 11

Maintained 6 0 6

13 4 17  
 

20. If the responses from academy trusts were only counted as 1 reply each then 12 
(86%) of the respondents would have supported the proposal with 2 (14%) not 
supporting it.  
 

Yes No Total

Academy 6 2 8

Maintained 6 0 6

12 2 14  
 

21. Schools Forum is asked to consider and vote on a proposal to transfer 0.5% 
(c£0.833m) from the schools block to the high needs block in 2024/25 noting that:- 

a. All Schools Forum members may vote on this proposal. 
b. It is a Schools Forum decision on whether to accept this proposal. In the 

event that Schools Forum does not agree with the proposal, the DfE are 
able to decide, if the local authority requests this. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andy Bryson, Chief Accountant 
Tel No: 01642 528850 

Page 34



   

   
   

 5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

           Appendix A 
 

 

 

School Funding 2024/25 - Consultation Document 

PURPOSE 

To seek views from maintained schools, academies and free schools on proposals in respect of Schools and 

High Needs Budgets for 2024/25. The results of this consultation will be presented at the School Forum 

Meeting on 14th November for relevant Forum Members to vote on each proposal.  

Schools forums have a range of responsibilities relating to local funding formulae for mainstream schools. 

For example, they must be consulted by their LA on changes to local funding formulae for schools and 

Schools Forums must decide on LAs’ proposals to move up 
[...]
NFF? (This 

includes the now mandatory split sites factor). This is an increase of 1.4% to the formula's core factors 

(plus lump sum), except for the PFI factor which will increase in line with the RPIX measure of inflation 

to reflect the use of RPIX in PFI contracts. 

Question 2  - The Council seeks your views on whether you agree with the proposal to set the MFG at 

the maximum of plus 0.5%, assuming the level of funding permits this?   

Question 3 - Do you agree to adjust the Basic Entitlement AWPU if funding allocated to the LA is greater 

than that needed to fulfil the National Funding Formula? 

HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 

The High Needs block supports provision for pupils and students with special educational needs (SEN) and 

disabilities (SEND), from age 0 to 25, and alternative provision (AP) for pupils who, because of exclusion, 

illness or other reasons, cannot receive their education in mainstream schools. 

As schools will be aware since the introduction of the new SEND code of practice in 2014, there has been a 

year on year increase in the demand placed on the High Needs Block due to increased numbers of children 

requiring SEN support and Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs).  

At the end of the 2022/23 financial year the deficit against the Dedicated School Grant (DSG) was £3.87m. 

We continue to see an upward trajectory of spend. 

The Council is currently working on a revised High Needs Medium Term Financial Plan which will be 

presented to the Schools Forum at the November 2023 meeting. 

The DfE have announced that the High Needs NFF for 2024/25 will also have the same factors as at 

present, with £440 million of additional funding nationally. For Stockton this means an additional £1.581m 

is estimated. However, the Government’s High Needs budget announcements only refer to one year’s 

funding for 2024/25 and look no further ahead.  

For 2024/25 local authorities will continue to be able to transfer up to 0.5% of their schools bl
[...]
ought to find a better resolution around 
servicing the SEND historical deficit. (x11) 

5 The HNB funding is accessible to mainstream schools/academies so the schools 
block should contribute.  Given the growing pressures from increasing pupil 
needs and demand for places/additional support, it is essential that the high 
needs block is supported. 

 
 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation De Delegation Report
	Item 5 - Facility Time Paper - NASUWT Stockton-on-Tees 2023
	Item 5 - Union Letter

	6 High Needs Update Report
	Item 6 - High Needs Report Appendix 1 - November 23

	7 Schools Funding Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
A meeting of Schools Forum was held on Tuesday 14 November 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Susan Richardson (Chair), Julia Armstrong, Cllr Carol Clark, Helen 
Dalby, Cllr Lisa Evans, Lesley Graham, Helen Gregory, Richard 
Henderson, Michael Little, Lindsay Oyston, Ryan Powner, Lester 
Russell, Louise Spellman, Judith Stanyard, Colin Wilkinson and Kay 
Wilkinson. 
 

Officers: 
 

David Leane, Graham Waller, Andy Bryson, Eddie Huntington, 
Joanne Mills, Elaine Redding and Katie Gallagher. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Claire Humble, Tristan Keates, Andrew McClurg and Andrea Swift. 
 

 
SCH/21/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or business interests they may have in 
any item included on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

SCH/22/23 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 be approved. 
 

SCH/23/23 Matters Arising 
 
Working Group 
 
Mrs S Richardson confirmed that she would be happy to participate in the Working 
Group if dates/times could be confirmed.  It was agreed that the Working Party would 
meet on Tuesdays at 1pm, meetings would be held at EDC, Stockton Sixth Form 
College. 
 

SCH/24/23 Delegation De Delegation Report 
 
 
Funding for de-delegation services must be allocated through the formula but could be 
passed back or delegated for maintained primary and secondary schools with School 
Forum approval. 
 
The authority was proposing the option of de-delegation i.e., central management, for 
all of the areas covered within the report for 2024/2025. 
 
A report was presented and discussed at the previous meeting (held on 10 October 
2023) so Members were aware of voting at the meeting.  In the event of any of the 
proposals being rejected this would allow time to plan for the transfer of budgets and 
responsibilities. 



 
It was recommended that the eligible Schools Forum Members representing 
maintained schools vote separately according to their sector on the proposals to de-
delegate services set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
a)That the primary maintained Headteachers agree to de-delegate funds as outlined 
within the report for 2024/25 
b)That the secondary maintained school Headteacher agrees to de-delegate the funds 
for 2024/25 as outlined within the report.  
 
(Elaine Redding left the meeting) 
 

SCH/25/23 High Needs Update Report 
 
(K Wilkinson left the meeting) 
  
A report had been circulated that provided Schools Forum with an update on the 
financial position for High Needs, factoring in any recent funding announcements. 
 
Mrs J Mills explained that SEN were delivering a better value programme and had 
recently been through a data exercise with the Department for Education (DfE).  They 
had looked at the biggest demands on the service and how these could be mitigated 
to ensure that children’s needs could be met. 
 
Three projects had been suggested and these were: - 
 
• ASD children and communication interaction and school avoidance 
• Working with partners early to ensure that all partners wrap around care needs were 
met. 
• Mainstream post 16 – looking at a satellite provision. 
 
Quarterly meetings with the DfE would be undertaken and regular updates would be 
provided to Schools Forum. 
 
A question was asked about high needs spending and the agency placement costs 
increasing by 64% in the last three years.  It was noted that these had increased over 
time in schools, this was at a faster rate than the expansion of schools, as they could 
not open any more at the moment.  There was a need for Stockton children to be 
educated in Stockton and work to reduce and decrease this had been undertaken.  
Looking at the numbers, there was a ‘pinch’ point in secondary special alongside 
parental preference.  It was hoped that through the reform and change programme 
this would support ‘right children, right schools, right costs’. 
 
A further question was asked about the agency costs and it was noted that there were 
more children requiring support as well as costs being higher.  Mr A Bryson indicated 
that they worked on an average of total costs with average children, the average cost 
was £55k per child, some places did cost a lot more than this.  The Chair commented 
that there was a duty to provide what the children required. 
 
The number of permanent exclusions had increased by 300% in one year and a 
question was asked about what the local authority was doing to reduce this.  Mrs J 
Mills explained that numbers were subject to change and this was not as high as other 



authorities within the Tees Valley.  In the local authority there was not as much 
registered choice and the authority had applied for an alternative provision free school 
in line with Delta Trust.  This would give 50 places for permanently excluded students.  
This would be in addition to the Pupil Referral Unit and would be 50 places that the 
school could commission.  The Chair highlighted that it would be useful to have a 
package to support children following their early identification.  Mrs Mills explained that 
there was an SEMH team that provide additional support to schools. 
 
Mrs Spellman raised concern regarding the ability to resource permanent exclusions 
and the inclusion team were advising parents to apply for places whilst going through 
the process.  There was no therapeutic work and as there was an increase in numbers 
there was concern regarding the students’ prospects regarding their success.    Mrs 
Mills agreed that part of the fair access process there was a right to ask which school 
was next.  There were tutors and an Assistant Education Psychologist that did 
oversee the process.  It was suggested that this could be discussed by Secondary 
Headteacher Group.  Mrs Mills agreed to pick this issue up, not as part of this process, 
and would feed back to Mrs Spellman. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

SCH/26/23 Schools Funding Consultation 
 
The Dedicated School Grant (DSG) to Local Authorities was allocated in blocks.  
There were blocks of funding for Early Years, Schools, High Needs and Central 
School Services.  The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) used the national 
funding formula to calculate the blocks within the DSG that were allocated to local 
authorities.  Local authorities currently had some flexibility in how this funding was 
allocated to schools, within the framework and constraints set out by ESFA. 
 
A report was issued to Schools Forum on 10 October 2023 for discussion which was 
part of a consultation exercise undertaken on proposals for next year’s funding 
arrangements. 
 
The paper set out the results of the recent local consultation with maintained schools 
and academies which covered preferences for the schools funding formula and a 
0.5% transfer from the Schools to High Needs block for 2024/2025.  Schools Forum 
should consider the views of the schools responding before making their decision. 
 
It was recommended that Schools Forum support the proposals for the schools 
funding formula for 2024/2025 noting that: - 
 
• All Schools Forum members may vote on these proposals. 
• The Local Authority was required to consult with Schools Forum on the funding 
formula, however the local authority retains the final decision on the formula to be 
used. 
 
Schools Forum was asked to consider and vote on a proposal to transfer 0.5% (c 
£0.833m) from the school’s block to the high needs block in 2024/2025 noting that: - 
 
• All Schools Forum members may vote on this proposal. 
• It was a Schools Forum decision on whether to accept this proposal.  If Schools 
Forum did not agree, the DfE were able to decide if the Local Authority requests this.  
 



RESOLVED 
 
a) That Schools Forum Members approve, funding permitting, to increase the formula 
factors in line with the National Funding Formula (Question1). 
  
b) That Schools Forum Members approve the proposal to set the MFG at the 
maximum of plus 0.5%, assuming the level of funding permits this (Question 2).  
 
c) That Schools Forum Members approve to adjust the Basic Entitlement AWPU if 
funding allocated to the LA was greater than that needed to fulfil the National Funding 
Formula (Question 3). 
 
d) That Schools Forum Members approve by vote, to support the transfer of 0.5% 
(estimated at £833k) from the Schools Block to High Needs Block in 2024/25 
(Question 4). 
 

SCH/27/23 Any Other Business 
 
There were no further items of business. 
 

SCH/28/23 Date & Time of Next Meeting, 16 January 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of Schools Forum would be held on 16 January 
2024 at 1.30pm. 
 


